
 
 

 
 
 

 

North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.30 pm, FRIDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

 
(For public access, please contact us) 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 10/09/21) 

Complete Agenda



 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

Voting Members 
 

Councillors 
 

Hugh Evans Denbighshire County Council 
Llinos Medi Huws Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Mark Pritchard Wrexham County Borough Council 
Ian B. Roberts Flintshire County Council 
Dyfrig L. Siencyn Gwynedd Council 
Charlie McCoubrey Conwy County Borough Council 

 

Advisers - Non-voting  
 

Dafydd Evans Grwp Llandrillo Menai 
Maria Hinfelaar Glyndwr University 
Yana Williams Coleg Cambria 
Askar Sheibani Business Delivery Board 
Professor Iwan Davies Bangor University 

 

Chief Officers - Non-voting  
 

Annwen Morgan Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Iwan Davies Conwy County Borough Council 
Colin Everett Flintshire County Council 
Dafydd Gibbard Gwynedd Council 
Ian Bancroft Wrexham County Borough Council 
Graham Boase Denbighshire County Council 

 

Officers in Attendance 
 

Dafydd L. Edwards Section 151 Officer 
Iwan G. Evans Monitoring Officer 
Alwen Williams Portfolio Director 
Hedd Vaughan Evans Operations Manager 
Sheryl Le Bon Jones Temporary Senior Executive Officer 
  
  
  

 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of personal interest  

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are urgent business in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5 - 11 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meetings held on the 
following dates be signed as true records:- 
 

 30th July, 2021 

 26th August, 2021 (Special Meeting) 

 

 

5.   PROGRAMME ASSESSMENT REVIEW 2021 
 

12 - 31 

 Report by Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director. 

 
 

6.   LOGO UPDATE 
 

32 - 34 

 Report by Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director. 

 
 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the discussion on the following items due to the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
. 
There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use 
of public resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that 
there are occasions, in order to protect the financial and commercial 
interests that matters related to such information need to be discussed 
without being publicised. The report deals specifically with financial and 
business matter and related discussions. Publication of such commercially 
sensitive information could adversely affect the interests of the bodies and 
the Councils and undermine the confidence of other Growth Deal 
participants in sharing sensitive information for consideration. This would be 
contrary to the wider public interest of securing the best overall outcome. 
 

 

8.   PORTFOLIO BUSINESS CASE UPDATE 2021  



 

 
 Report by Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director  (report circulated to Board 

members only). 

 

 

 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 30/07/21 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 30/07/21 
 

 
Voting Members – Councillors:- Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council) and Dyfrig 
Siencyn (Gwynedd Council) (Chair). 
 
Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), Askar 
Sheibani (Business Delivery Board), George Fisher (Coleg Cambria) and Professor Paul Spencer 
(Bangor University). 
 
Chief Officers – Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Colin Everett (Flintshire Council), Graham Boase (Denbighshire Council), 
Dafydd Gibbard (Gwynedd Council) and Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council).   
 
Officers in attendance – Dafydd L. Edwards (Statutory Finance Officer – Host Authority), Iwan 
Evans (Monitoring Officer – Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), Hedd Vaughan-
Evans (Operations Manager), Nia Medi Williams (Senior Operational Officer), Sian Pugh (Group 
Accountant – Corporate and Projects), Robyn Lovelock (Growth Deal Programme Manager) 
Henry Aron (Energy Programme Manager), David Mathews (Land and Property Programme 
Manager), Elgan Roberts (Energy Project Manager), Kirrie Moore (Digital Connectivity Project 
Manager), Sara Jones (Procurement and Social Value Manager), Catherine Evans (Digital 
Project Officer), Cath Morris-Roberts (Project Manager, Skills and Employment), Elin Angharad 
Evans (Skills and Employability Graduate Project Manager), Gerallt Llewelyn Jones (Menter 
Môn), John Jenkins (Menter Môn), Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader – Host Authority) and 
Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer – Host Authority).  
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council), Cllr Mark 

Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Professor Iwan Davies (Bangor 
University), Yana Williams (Coleg Cambria) and Jane Richardson.    
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of Personal Interest was received from Dafydd Evans in item 8 – as it was 

an application involving Grŵp Llandrillo Menai and he therefore withdrew from the 
meeting for the discussion on the business case.   
 
A declaration of Personal Interest was received from
[...]
ard and 
the North Wales Growth Deal subject to adapting the logo following consultation with the 
members at the next meeting.   
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Economic Ambition Board’s current brand and website were developed during the 
early days of the Board’s establishment. With the Final Deal Agreement signed, and the 
Portfolio Management Office moving to the delivery phase of the Growth Deal projects, it 
was timely to refresh and relaunch the brand and website. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and it was noted that the Economic Ambition Board’s current 
brand and website had been developed during the early days of the Board’s 
establishment. It was noted that with the Final Deal Agreement signed, and the Portfolio 
Management Office moving to the delivery phase of the Growth Deal projects, it was 
timely to refresh and relaunch the brand and website. It was stated that the logo was 
dated and it did not reflect the ambitious nature of the Board in terms of transforming the 
economy of North Wales. It was added that the website was currently hosted by 
Business Wales and it was proving complex to use.   
 
Tinint had been commissioned to re-brand and develop the new website following a 
successful tendering process.  The brief given to them to highlight a fresh, innovative, 
ambitious and professional brand was noted together with a website that would be a 
platform to promote the region, the work of the Ambition Board and to share progress 
and information about the Growth Plan. The brand that Tinint had worked upon to 
develop with the Portfolio Management Office was submitted, it was explained that the 
brand name had been modified to ‘Uchelgais Gogledd Cymru / Ambition North Wales’ 
and this would be the general name for the Growth Vision and what the board is seeking 
to deliver for the region.   
 
It was highlighted that market research had been conducted regarding the logo and the 
new brand with a sample of 160 individuals split into three groups – Public Sector, 
Young People and Businesses.  It was stressed that Ambition North Wales was the 
brand that was favoured in the market research.  The favoured Brand, colours and logo 
were also presented, requesting the Board's support.      
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised:- 

 Support for the brand and the name were highlighted, however attention 
was drawn to an issue with the logo.  It was noted that although it was an 
abstract logo it had 6 sections as the region's counties and that Conwy 

Page 7



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 30/07/21 

appeared to be smaller than the others. It was explained that it did not 
represent this, however, it was suggested that there was a need to look 
again at the size.   

 Support was expressed for the brand and website, and it was noted that it 
highlighted that the plan was much more than a Growth Deal.    

 The brand and the colours were accepted in principle. The Portfolio 
Management Office was asked to go back to Tinint and perhaps adapt the 
logo a little for re-submission to the Board in September.   

 
 
7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 It was agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on 

the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 – Information about the 
financial or business transactions of any specific person (including the authority that 
retains that information). 
 
There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that there are occasions, 
in order to protect public financial and commercial interests, where matters related to 
such information need to be discussed without being publicised.  The report is 
specifically regarding financial and business matters together with associated 
discussions. The publication of such commercially sensitive information could adversely 
affect the interests of the bodies and the Councils and undermine the confidence of other 
Growth Deal participants in sharing sensitive information for consideration. This would 
be contrary to the wider public interest of securing the best overall outcome. 
 

 
8.   GLYNLLIFON RURAL ECONOMY HUB OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

 
 The report was submitted by Robyn Lovelock, Programme Manager.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The presentations were accepted, however, no resolution was made as a result of being 
inquorate.    
 

 
9.   DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSING CENTRE OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

 
 The report was presented by Stuart Whitfield, Digital Programme Manager.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The presentations were accepted, however, no resolution was made as a result of being 
inquorate.   
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 26/08/21 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 26/08/21 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council), Mark Pritchard 
(Wrexham Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire Council) and Dyfrig Siencyn (Gwynedd Council) 
(Chair). 
 
Advisors - Askar Sheibani (Business Delivery Board) and Professor Iwan Davies (Bangor 
University). 
 
Chief Officers - Iwan Davies (Conwy County Borough Council) and Colin Everett (Flintshire 
Council).  
 
Officers in attendance - Dewi Morgan (Assistant Head of Finance - Revenue and Risk - Host 
Authority), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer - Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), 
Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations Manager), Sheryl Le Bon Jones (Senior Operational Officer), 
Kirrie Moore (Digital Connectivity Project Manager), Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader - Host 
Authority) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer - Host Authority).  
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), Annwen Morgan 

(Isle of Anglesey County Council), Dafydd Gibbard (Gwynedd Council), Graham Boase 
(Denbighshire Council), Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai) and Ian Bancroft 
(Wrexham County Borough Council). 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of Personal Interest was received from Professor Iwan Davies for item 6 - 

as it was an application involving Bangor University, and therefore he withdrew from the 
meeting for the discussion on the business case.   
 
A declaration of Personal Interest was received from Askar Sheibani for item 6 as he 
was part of the application and therefore he withdrew from the meeting for the discussion 
on the business case.    
 

 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None to note. 

 
 
4.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 Resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the 

following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 - information about the financial or 

Page 9



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 26/08/21 

business transactions of any specific person (including the authority that retains that 
information). 
 
There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that there are occasions, 
in order to protect the financial and commercial interests that matters related to such 
information need to be discussed without being publicised. The report is specifically 
regarding financial and business matters together with associated discussions. The 
publication of such commercially sensitive information could adversely affect the 
interests of the bodies and the Councils and undermine the confidence of other Growth 
Deal participants in sharing sensitive information for consideration. This would be 
contrary to the wider public interest of securing the best overall outcome. 
 

 
5.   GLYNLLIFON RURAL ECONOMY HUB OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

 
  

The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Outline Business Case for the Glynllifon Rural Economy Hub project 
and, subject to Welsh and UK Government approval of the assurance process 
undertaken, and Grŵp Llandrillo Menai addressing the matters set out in the report, 
request that a Full Business Case is prepared for the Board to consider following the 
completion of the procurement process and the consenting process.   
 
To delegate final approval of the procurement specification and social value criteria to 
the Portfolio Director prior to the project sponsor starting procurement.  
 
To agree the final funding plans for the project which will form the basis of the Grant 
Offer Letter at the Full Business Case stage and authorise the Portfolio Director, in 
consultation with the Chair, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer of the Host 
Authority, to agree draft terms for approval by the Board.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
As per the Final Deal agreement, business cases will be developed for each project 
within the Growth Deal, in line with the ‘Better Business Case’ guidance developed by 
Welsh Government and HM Treasury. 
 
Securing the approval of the NWEAB to the Outline Business Case provides the 
necessary approval which will allow the project to move forward to the next stage which, 
subject to Welsh and UK Government approval of the assurance process, will mean that 
a Full Business Case is developed for a final investment decision by the NWEAB.    
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was discussed.  
 

 
6.   DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSING CENTRE OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

 
  The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager. 

 
RESOLVED 

Page 10



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 26/08/21 

 
To approve the Outline Business Case for the Digital Signal Processing Centre project 
and, subject to Welsh and UK Government approval of the assurance process 
undertaken, and Bangor University addressing the matters set out in the report, request 
that a Full Business Case is prepared for the Board to consider following the completion 
of the procurement process.   
 
To delegate final approval of the procurement specification and social value criteria to 
the Portfolio Director prior to the project sponsor starting procurement.  
 
To agree the final funding plans for the project which will form the basis of the Grant 
Offer Letter at the Full Business Case stage and authorise the Portfolio Director, in 
consultation with the Chair, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer of the Host 
Authority, to agree draft terms for approval by the Board.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
As per the Final Deal agreement, business cases will be developed for each project 
within the Growth Deal, in line with the ‘Better Business Case’ guidance developed by 
Welsh Government and HM Treasury. 
 
Securing the approval of the NWEAB to the Outline Business Case provides the 
necessary approval which will allow the project to move forward to the next stage which, 
subject to Welsh and UK Government approval of the assurance process, will mean that 
a Full Business Case is developed for a final investment decision by the NWEAB.    
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was discussed.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 9am and concluded at 9:35am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



 
 

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 

17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

TITLE: Programme Assessment Review 2021 

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to present the findings of the 2021 Programme Assessment Review 

(PAR).  
 

1.2. It is a requirement of the Final Deal Agreement that the North Wales Growth Deal undertakes an 
annual external gateway review. 

 
2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. That the Board note the findings of the 2021 Programme Assessment Review.  
 
2.2. That the Board notes that the report will form part of the 2021-22 annual funding award 

submission. 
 
2.3. That the Board note that the Portfolio Management Office will be developing an action plan to 

deliver against the recommendations. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1. As stated in the report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. In December 2020, the NWEAB and the Welsh and UK Governments agreed the Final Deal 

Agreement for the North Wales Growth Deal. 
 
4.2.  It is a requirement of the Final Deal Agreement that the North Wales Growth Deal undertakes an 

annual external gateway review of the portfolio and five programmes. 
 
4.3. The OGC Gateway Process examines programmes and projects at key decision points in their 

lifecycle. It looks ahead to provide assurance that they can progress successfully to the next stage; 
the Process is regarded as best practice in central civil government throughout the UK. 

 
4.4. OGC Gateway Reviews deliver a ‘peer review’, in which independent practitioners from outside 

the programme/project use their experience and expertise to examine the progress and likelihood 
of successful delivery of the programme or project. They are used to provide a valuable additional 
perspective on the issues facing the internal team, and an external challenge to the robustness of 
plans and processes. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

4.5. It has been agreed with the Welsh Government Integrated Assurance Hub that there will be an 
annual Portfolio and Programme Project Assessment Review (PAR) focusing on the delivery of the 
Growth Deal. 

 
 Findings of the review 
 
4.6. The review team have given the North Wales Growth Deal a delivery confidence assessment of 

‘Amber/Green’. This is the second highest rating available and an improvement on the ‘Amber’ 
rating received in 2020.  The rationale behind the rating i
[...]
ties.  In addition, an “out 
of committee” mechanism for urgent 
approvals should be agreed for the delivery 
phase. 
 

4.  A Portfolio level strategy for attracting and 
securing private and other sector investment 
should be developed and adopted. 
 

E- Essential By end 
December 2021 

5.  The Portfolio should review the risks and 
consequences of the lack of revenue funding 
and consider how the impacts can be mitigated.  
 

R - Recommended  

 
4.8. None of the recommendations were labelled as “C-Critical” which would have required immediate 

action. The recommendations are considered helpful and reasonable by the Portfolio 
Management Office who will be developing an action plan to deliver against these 
recommendations. 

 
  
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. While there are no direct financial implications associated with this report, the completion of the 

Programme Assessment Review is a key milestone as the report forms part of the submission to 
Welsh Government and UK Government to secure the next tranche of funding. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. It is a requirement of the Final Deal Agreement that the North Wales Growth Deal undertakes an 

annual external gateway review. 
 
 
 

 

APPENDICES: 
 

Appendix 1 

 

North Wales Growth Deal – 2021 PAR Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 14



 

 

 
STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE: 
 

i. Monitoring Officer – Host Authority: 
Any comments will be made at the meeting. 

 
ii. Statutory Finance Officer (the Host Authority’s Section 151 Officer): 

“Regarding ‘Funding’, we are aware, as noted in Recommendation 5 under part 4.7 of 
the covering report, and in section 10.6 of the Welsh Government’s Programme 
Assessment Review, that the WEFO ESF funding will cease in 2023.  Hence, the Economic 
Ambition Board must plan to ensure that the portfolio management costs are affordable, 
either by reducing future revenue commitments, or by securing an additional alternative 
funding source post-20
[...]

Lead Officers have been assigned for 
assurance, risk management, change 
management, benefits realisation and 
monitoring and evaluation. 

The SRO should ensure that the Portfolio has 
access to specific high level complex 
project/programme procurement skills to develop 
and drive the Portfolio procurement approach and 

The structure of the team has been revised to 
include a Procurement and Social Value 
Manager (now in post) and an external 
procurement consultant has been appointed to 
provide additional support. 

Page 30



Version 2 

February 2019 

Page 16 of 16 

provide guidance, mentoring and support to 
individual programme and project procurements. 

The SRO should ensure that the Programme 
Office increases its focus on readiness for the 
delivery phase of the Growth Deal to ensure that 
all necessary processes and controls are in place. 

The PMO is fully focused on the delivery of the 
Growth Deal with 3 OBCs having been 
considered by the NWEAB to date and the first 
FBCs scheduled for late 2021. 

The SRO should ensure that the Programme 
Office develops Programme and individual Project 
Risk Profiles and a method of Project Prioritisation 
to inform and support Portfolio management. 

Portfolio and Programme Risk Registers are in 
place. 

 

 

Page 31



 
 

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 

17th September 2021 
 

 

TITLE: Logo Update  

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To update the Economic Ambition Board on the development of the new brand logo.  
 
2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. To approve the revised logo for the Economic Ambition Board and the North Wales Growth Deal.  
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1.  As outlined in the report.  
 
4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. The Economic Ambition Board’s current brand and website was developed during the early days 

of the Board’s establishment. With the Final Deal Agreement signed, and the Portfolio 
Management Office moving to the delivery phase of the Growth Deal projects, it was considered 
timely to refresh and relaunch the brand and website.  

 
4.2. At the 30th July 2021 meeting of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board, the Board endorsed 

the overall Brand (style, colours etc.) and requested that further work was undertaken to revise 
the logo taking account of the feedback received at the meeting.  

 
4.3. The proposed logo presented during the meeting on 30th July 2021 was as follows: 

 
 
4.4 The Portfolio Management Office worked with Tinint (the company commissioned by the Portfolio 

Management Office to rebrand and develop the new webiste) to develop alternative iterations of 
the logo, taking account of the Board’s feedback in relation to the number and size of the original 
components comprised in the logo.  

   

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 

4.5. Various iterations of the logo with 5 and 7 components were considered by the Portfolio 
Management Office, with the preferred option presented to the Portfolio Board on 3rd September 
2021.  

 
4.6 The preferred option, which was endorsed by the Portfolio Board is as follows: 
 

 
 
 
4.7. The logo is an abstract representation of North Wales with the arrows representing inward and 

outward investment, collaboration and energy in the region. 
 
4.8. Once the brand is endorsed, branding guidelines will be developed and shared to protect the 

application of the brand.   
 
4.9.  Work on developing the new website has continued despite the delay in endorsing the brand logo. 

The Portfolio Management Office now aim to launch the new website in the early autumn.   
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. None.  
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. The protocols for the use and application of the brand need to be clearly set out and managed. 
 
7. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. None.  
 
8. IMPACT ON EQUALITIES 
 
8.1. The website will be accessible and will comply with the latest EU accessibility requirements.  
  
8.2. The brand guidelines also take into consideration accessibility.  
 
 
9. CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN 
 
9.1. Following the original presentation to the Board on 30th July 2021, the revised logo was considered 

and endorsed by the Portfolio Board on 3rd September 2021. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 33



 

STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE: 
 

i. Monitoring Officer – Host Authority: 
 
Any comments will be made at the meeting.  
 

ii. Statutory Finance Officer (the Host Authority’s Section 151 Officer): 
 
“Nothing to add from a financial propriety perspective.” 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes of the 26th August meeting

	5 PROGRAMME ASSESSMENT REVIEW 2021
	ITEM 5 - Appendix

	6 LOGO UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 17/09/21 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 17/09/21 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Mark 
Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Ian B.Roberts (Flintshire Council), Charlie 
McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council) and Dyfrig Siencyn (Gwynedd Council) (Chair). 
 
Advisors - Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai) and Prof. Paul Spencer (Bangor University). 
 
Chief Officers - Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Dafydd Gibbard (Gwynedd Council), Steve Bayley (Wrexham County Borough 
Council) and Graham Boase (Denbighshire Council). 
 
Officers in attendance - Dafydd L. Edwards (Statutory Finance Officer - Host Authority), Iwan 
Evans (Monitoring Officer - Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), Hedd Vaughan-
Evans (Operations Manager), Sheryl Le Bon Jones (Senior Operational Officer), Robyn Lovelock 
(Growth Deal Programme Manager), David Mathews (Land and Property Programme Manager), 
Sian Pugh (Group Accountant - Corporate and Projects) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services 
Officer).  
 
Gareth Williams, press correspondent, was welcomed to the meeting. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Maria 
Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), Yana Williams (Coleg Cambria), Askar Sheibani (Business 
Delivery Board), Professor Iwan Davies (Bangor University), Colin Everett (Flintshire 
Council) and Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council). 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

No declarations of personal interest were received.  
 
3. URGENT ITEMS  
 

None to note.  
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meetings held on 30 July and 26 August 2021, as a 

true record. 
 
5. PROGRAMME ASSESSMENT REVIEW 2021 
 

The report was submitted by Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director. 
 
RESOLVED 
(1) That the Board note the findings of the 2021 Programme Assessment Review. 

 
(2) That the Board note that the report will form part of the 2021-22 annual funding 

award submission.  



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 17/09/21 

(3) That the Board note that the Portfolio Management Office will be developing an 
action plan to deliver against the recommendations. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
It is a requirement of the Final Deal Agreement that the North Wales Growth Deal 
undertakes an annual external gateway review of the portfolio and five programmes. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held.  
 
With reference to recommendation 3 of the review, the Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

 That he had circulated a briefing note to Board members with a vote to remind them 
of the procedure for appointing deputies. 

 That it was likely that the concept of an "out of committee" mechanism to approve 
urgent matters merited a report on a further delegation procedure by the Board, but 
that there was provision within GA2 to extend the delegation as needed, as long as 
the Board was satisfied with that.    

 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised:- 
 

 In response to a question, it was confirmed that there was a requirement to notify 
both Governments of any changes to the agreement in terms of the viability of 
programmes and projects, and for those decisions to be brought back to the Board 
for agreement.  It was explained that the Programme Assessment Review requested 
that the Portfolio Office be aware that some projects could become inviable during 
the process of creating the final business cases, and therefore we should be 
scanning the horizon for other projects that could come forward if that were to 
happen.  However, that would have to happen with the Board's approval. 

 In response to a question, it was explained that it was important to define criteria for 
determining that a project was no longer viable. In terms of scanning the horizon, it 
would be beneficial to work with the Portfolio Board in order to understand how this 
was happening and what the opportunities were for projects across the local 
authorities which could be suitable for consideration should a project within the 
Growth Deal portfolio become inviable. This would all have to be included as part of 
the work of creating these criteria over the coming two months.  

 It was noted that it was important that the work of scanning the horizon happened in 
accordance with the Growth Vision and the three fundamental principles, namely 
Smart, Connected and Resilient North Wales, and came back to the Board for a 
political discussion. In response, it was stressed that all our work was based on the 
three principles, and that any projects would have to be measured against those 
principles, as well as their sustainability and contribution to the North Wales 
economy. 

 
6. LOGO UPDATE 
 

The report was submitted by Alwen Williams, Portfolio Director. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the revised logo for the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board and the North Wales Growth Deal. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 17/09/21 

The Economic Ambition Board’s current brand and website were developed during the early 
days of the Board’s establishment. With the Final Deal Agreement signed, and the Portfolio 
Management Office moving to the delivery phase of the Growth Deal projects, it was timely 
to refresh and relaunch the brand and website. 
 
At the 30th July 2021 meeting of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board, the Board 
endorsed the overall Brand (style, colours etc.) and requested that further work was 
undertaken to revise the logo taking account of the feedback received at the meeting.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held.  
 
It was noted that, further to preparing the report, the Business Delivery Board had 
considered and endorsed the approved logo on 14 September.   
 
Members expressed their support to the number and size of the component parts of the 
logo, and the importance of the brand and the need to sell ourselves to the rest of Wales 
and further afield was stressed. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion 
on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 - information about 
the financial or business transactions of any specific person (including the authority 
that retains that information). There is an acknowledged public interest in openness 
in relation to the use of public resources and related financial issues. It is also 
acknowledged that there are occasions, in order to protect the financial and 
commercial interests that matters related to such information need to be discussed 
without being publicised. The report deals specifically with financial and business 
matter and related discussions. Publication of such commercially sensitive 
information could adversely affect the interests of the bodies and the Councils and 
undermine the confidence of other Growth Deal participants in sharing sensitive 
information for consideration. This would be contrary to the wider public interest of 
securing the best overall outcome. 
 

8. PORTFOLIO BUSINESS CASE UPDATE 2021 
 

The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations Manager). 
 
RESOLVED 
(1) That the Board approve the 2021 update of the Portfolio Business Case and its 

submission to Welsh Government and UK Government as part of the annual 
award of funding process.   

(2) That the Board notes the four projects currently forecasting a potential financial 
variance from the 2020 Business Case will be subject to a review by the PMO 
and the Portfolio Board with an update provided at the next meeting. 

(3) That the Board request that the Portfolio Director submit all required 
documentation and change request form to Welsh and UK Government as part 
of the annual award of funding process and delegate to the Portfolio Director, in 
consultation with the Chair of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board, the 
Monitoring Officer and the s151 Officer, authority to make any minor 
amendments requested by Welsh Government and UK Government. 

 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 17/09/21 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
It is a requirement of the Final Deal Agreement that the Portfolio Business Case is updated 
on an annual basis and submitted to Welsh Government and UK Government as part of the 
annual award of funding process.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held.  
 
The report was discussed. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


